
H O R I Z O N S 

Policy Plan: 
The Countywide Policy Element 

of the 
Comprehensive Plan 

for Fairfax County Virginia 

1990 EDITION 
Adopted by the Board of Supervisors 

August 6, 1990 



licy Plan: 
The Countywide Policy Element 

of the 
Comprehensive Plan 

for Fairfax County, Virginia 

This document contains the Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990, 
which replaces the Introduetion/Countywide document, as 
adopted September 8, 1975 and amended through 1988. 

The Policy Plan contains goals, objectives and policies relating to 
Land Use, Transportation, Housing, the Environment, Heritage 
Resources, Public Facilities, Human Services, and Parks and 
Recreation. 

The Policy Plan contains guidance for a variety of County decision­
making processes, such as the review of: land development 
proposals and ordinances; transportation issues; and public 
facilities programming. The Policy Plan is also to be used in 
considering changes to the Area Plans (text and map). 

1990 EDITION 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Audrey Moore, Chairman 
Martha V. Pennino, Centreville District 

Vice Chairman 
Joseph Alexander, Lee District Katherine K. Hanley, Providence District 
Sharon Bulova, Annandale District Gerry Hyland, Mount 1krnon District 
Thomas M. Davis, HI, Mason District Elaine McConnell, Springfield District 

Lilla Richards, Dranesville District 

J. Hamilton Lambert, County Executive 
Anthony H. Griffin, Deputy County Executive 

For Planning And Development 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Peter F. Murphy, Jr., Springfield District 
Chairman 

Alvin L. Thomas, At-Large 
Vice Chairman 

David P. Bobzien, Centreville District 
John R. Byers, Mt. 1krnon District 
Patrick M. Hanlon, Providence District 
Suzanne F. Harsel, Annandale District 
Stephen J. Hubbard, Dranesville District 

Maya A. Huber, At-Large 
William M. Lockwood, At-Large 
Carl L. Sell, Jr., Lee District 
Henry E. Strickland, Mason District 

OFFICE OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING 
James P. Zook, Director 

D. Wayne Pumphrey, Assistant Director 

OFFICE OF TRANSPORTATION 
Shiva Pant, Director 

The Office of Comprehensive Planning has received generous assistance from 
a wide variety of County agencies and regional institutions, including: 

Fairfax County Park Authority 

Department of Housing and 
Community Development 

Office of the Deputy County 
Executive for Human Services 

Department of Environmental 
Management 

Department of Public Works 

Office of Research and Statistics 

Office of General Services 

Economic Development Authority 

Department of Recreation and 
Community Services 

Fairfax County Police Department 

Fairfax County Fire and Rescue 
Department 

Fairfax County Libraries 

Fairfax County Public Schools 

Office of the Sheriff 

Department of Health 

Department of Human Development 

Office for Children 

Office of Human Services 

General District Court 

Circuit Court 

Juvenile and Domestic Relations 
District Court Services 

Fairfax-Falls Church Community 
Services Board 

Department of Animal Control 

Fairfax County Water Authority 

Metropolitan Washington Council of 
Governments 

George Mason University, Facilities 
Planning Department 

Northern Virginia Community 
College, Department of Planning 
and Management 

Virginia Power 

Northern Virginia Electric Cooperative 

Fairfax County Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990 - Cover and Front Matter



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

PLAN MANAGEMENT TEAM 

James P. Zook, Director, OCP 
D. Wayne Pumphrey, Assis. Director, OCP 
Barbara A. Byron 
Jane W. Gwinn 
Richard G. Little 
Robert L. Moore, Office of Transportation 

POUCY PLAN STAFF 

Office of Comprehensive Planning: 
Nancy Augustine 
Laura Bacble 
Anita L. Capps 
James Collins 
Michael R. Congleton 
Connie C. Crawford 
Bruce G. Douglas, 
Susan Epstein 
Lucia Garsys 
John E. Hardy 
Alison F. Hays 
Richard Hecht 
Susan L. Henry 
Michael P. Hines 
Anthony J. Hooten 
David M. Hunter 
Arthur F. Jackson 
Rene Jakobs 
Elaine Z. Jensen 
Leslie B. Johnson 
Michael F. Johnson 
Noel H. Kaplan 
Michael R. Lake 
David B. Marshall 
Eileen M. McLane 
Donna McNeally 
Fred Morris 
Elaine 0 'Flaherty 
Ann Razer 
N. Dianne Rowe 
Fred R. Selden 
Sara J. Simmons 
Mavis E. Stanfield 
Lynda L. Stanley 
Al Stem 
Suellen G. Stewart 
Laura H. Warren 
Sterling R. Wheeler 
Ronald Workman 
Guy Lee Yolton 

Office Q/Transportation: 
Shiva Pant, Director 
Tom Beisiadny 
Chris Jenks 
Robert Kuhns 
Robert L. Moore 
Donald Ostrander 
JaakPedak 
George Phillips 
Andrew J. Szakos 

Fgirfax County Park Authority: 
William Beckner, Director 
Susan Allen 

Department efHousing and Community 
Development: 
Walter D. Webdale, Director 
Mary Egan 
Marcia Sigal 

Planning Commission Staff 
James C. Wyckoff, Jr., Executive Director 
Barbara J. Lippa, Deputy Executive Director 
Dorothy E. Brittingham 
Toni M. Denson 
Jean G. Hamilton 
Sara Robin Hardy 
Paula A. McFarland 
Mary A. Pascoe 
Sandra L. Stever 
Gloria L. Watkins 

Office of the Deputy County Executive 
for Human Services: 
Richard A. Wilhelm 

PRODUCTION ASSISTANCE 

Lilian V. Abeni 
Laurie Capps 
Ellen L. Fox 
Jeanne R. Koeberlein 
Mary C. Murphy 
Harry Rado 
Nicole E. Yeatman 

CONSULTANT CREDITS 

Conflict Clinic, Inc. 
Peat, Marwick, & Main 
Rivkin Associates 
Tischler & Associates, Inc. 

Fairfax County Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990 - Cover and Front Matter



The Comprehensive Plan 

The Policy Plan 
Goals for Fairfax County 
establish community aspirations 

Countywide Planning Objectives and Policies 
Provide general guidance for the implementation 
of the Goals for the following functional areas: 

Land Use 
Environment 
Parks and Recreation 

Transportation 
Human Services 

Area Plans 

Housing 
Public Facilities 

Heritage Resources 

Text and Map containing more detailed planning guidance for: 

Planning Areas 

Planning Districts 

Community Planning Sectors 

Fairfax County Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990 - Cover and Front Matter



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PREFACE 

Goals for Fairfax Comity 

INTRODUCITON 

Overview of the Comprehensive Plan: Pmpose, Scope md Legal Authority 

Fairfax County in Context 

History of Comprehensive Planning in Fairfax Comity 

Implementation/Plan Monitoring/Commmiity Participation 

COUNfYWIDE PLANNING OBJECTIVES 

Introduction to Functional Area Sections 

Um.dUse 

APPENDICES: 

1. Guidelines for Multifamily Residential Development 

2. Locational Guidelines for Shopping Centers 

3. Locational Guidelines for Child Care Facilities 

4. Guidelines for Cluster Development 

5. Guidelines for Drive-thru Windows and other Drive-thru Facilities 

6. Guidelines for Interim Improvements of Commercial Establishments 

7. Guidelines for Clustering of Automobile-Oriented Cornrnerical Uses 

8. Guidelines for Neighborhood Redevelopment 

9. Criteria for Assignment of Appropriate Development Density/Intensity 

10. Guidelines for Mobile Home Retention 

Transportation 

APPENDICES: 

1. Functional Classification 

2. Roadway Right-of-Way Requirements 

Housing 

1 

5 

9 

17 

20 

25 

27 

37 

39 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

50 

51 

65 

74 

77 

Fairfax County Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990 - Cover and Front Matter



Emriromnent 

Heritage Resourees 

Public Facilities 

Human Services 

Pm:b and Recreation 

APPENDICES: 

1. Parks Classification System 

2. Standards and Criteria for Establishment of Parks and Recreation Facilities 

GLOSSARY 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

83 

95 

101 

139 

159 

166 

173 

. 175 

Fairfax County Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990 - Cover and Front Matter



LIST OF FIGURES 

FIGURE 
NUMBER TITLE 

1 Planning Areas and Districts 

2 The Metropolitan Washington Area 

3 Population and Employment Growth: Fairfax County 
and the Region (1970-2010) 

4 Transportation Plan Map 

5 Countywide Trails Map 

6 Equestrian/Hiking Trail System Component of the 
Countywide Trails Map 

7 Roadway System Functional Classification 

8 Formation of Ozone 

9 Example of Movement of Groundwater Contaminants 

10 Effect of Acoustic Barrier 

11 A Typical Environmental Quality Corridor 

12 Public Libraries 

13 Police Facilities 

14 Fire and Rescue Stations: Five Minute Travel Response 
Time Coverage 

15 Water Supply Facilities 

16 Approved Sanitary Sewer Area and Waste Water Treatment Plants 

17 Solid Waste Facilities 

18 Equipment Management Facilities 

19 Electrical Supply Facilities 

20 Countywide and Regional Parks 

PAGE 

8 

10 

12 

53 

54 

55 

68 

85 

88 

89 

92 

111 

115 

117 

125 

127 

130 

133 

135 

161 

Fairfax County Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990 - Cover and Front Matter



Fairfax County Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990 - Cover and Front Matter




