

Policy Plan:The Countywide Policy Element
of the
Comprehensive Plan
for Fairfax County, Virginia

1990 EDITION Adopted by the Board of Supervisors August 6, 1990



Policy Plan: The Countywide Policy Element of the Comprehensive Plan for Fairfax County, Virginia

This document contains the Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990, which replaces the Introduction/Countywide document, as adopted September 8, 1975 and amended through 1988.

The Policy Plan contains goals, objectives and policies relating to Land Use, Transportation, Housing, the Environment, Heritage Resources, Public Facilities, Human Services, and Parks and Recreation.

The Policy Plan contains guidance for a variety of County decision-making processes, such as the review of: land development proposals and ordinances; transportation issues; and public facilities programming. The Policy Plan is also to be used in considering changes to the Area Plans (text and map).

1990 EDITION

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Audrey Moore, Chairman Martha V. Pennino, Centreville District Vice Chairman

Joseph Alexander, Lee District Sharon Bulova, Annandale District Thomas M. Davis, III, Mason District Katherine K. Hanley, Providence District Gerry Hyland, Mount Vernon District Elaine McConnell, Springfield District

Lilla Richards, Dranesville District

J. Hamilton Lambert, County Executive
Anthony H. Griffin, Deputy County Executive
For Planning And Development

PLANNING COMMISSION

Peter F. Murphy, Jr., Springfield District Chairman Alvin L. Thomas, At-Large

Vice Chairman

David P. Bobzien, Centreville District John R. Byers, Mt. Vernon District Patrick M. Hanlon, Providence District Suzanne F. Harsel, Annandale District Stephen J. Hubbard, Dranesville District

Fairfax County Police Department

Maya A. Huber, At-Large William M. Lockwood, At-Large Carl L. Sell, Jr., Lee District Henry E. Strickland, Mason District

Northern Virginia Electric Cooperative

OFFICE OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

James P. Zook, Director
D. Wayne Pumphrey, Assistant Director

OFFICE OF TRANSPORTATION

Shiva Pant, Director

The Office of Comprehensive Planning has received generous assistance from a wide variety of County agencies and regional institutions, including:

•	· -	-					
Fairfax County Park Authority	Fairfax County Fire and Rescue Department	Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Services					
Department of Housing and Community Development	Fairfax County Libraries	Fairfax-Falls Church Community Services Board					
Office of the Deputy County Executive for Human Services	Fairfax County Public Schools	Department of Animal Control					
Department of Environmental Management	Office of the Sheriff	Fairfax County Water Authority					
	Department of Health	Metropolitan Washington Council of					
Department of Public Works	Department of Human Development	Governments					
Office of Research and Statistics	Office for Children	George Mason University, Facilities Planning Department					
Office of General Services	Office of Human Services	0 1					
Economic Development Authority	General District Court	Northern Virginia Community College, Department of Planning and Management					
Department of Recreation and Community Services	Circuit Court	Virginia Power					

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

PLAN MANAGEMENT TEAM

James P. Zook, Director, OCP D. Wayne Pumphrey, Assis. Director, OCP Barbara A. Byron Jane W. Gwinn Richard G. Little Robert L. Moore, Office of Transportation

POLICY PLAN STAFF

Office of Comprehensive Planning:

Nancy Augustine Laura Bachle Anita L. Capps James Collins Michael R. Congleton Connie C. Crawford Bruce G. Douglas, Susan Epstein Lucia Garsys John E. Hardy Alison F. Hays Richard Hecht Susan L. Henry Michael P. Hines Anthony J. Hooten David M. Hunter Arthur F. Jackson Rene Jakobs Elaine Z. Jensen Leslie B. Johnson Michael F. Johnson Noel H. Kaplan Michael R. Lake David B. Marshall Eileen M. McLane Donna McNeally Fred Morris Elaine O'Flaherty Ann Razer

N. Dianne Rowe

Sara J. Simmons

Mavis E. Stanfield

Suellen G. Stewart

Laura H. Warren Sterling R. Wheeler

Ronald Workman Guy Lee Yolton

Lynda L. Stanley

Al Stern

Fred R. Selden

Shiya Pant, Director Tom Beisiadny Chris Jenks Robert Kuhns Robert L. Moore Donald Ostrander

Office of Transportation:

Jaak Pedak George Phillips Andrew J. Szakos

Fairfax County Park Authority:

William Beckner, Director Susan Allen

Department of Housing and Community

<u>Development:</u>

Walter D. Webdale, Director Mary Egan Marcia Sigal

Planning Commission Staff

James C. Wyckoff, Jr., Executive Director Barbara J. Lippa, Deputy Executive Director Dorothy E. Brittingham Toni M. Denson Jean G. Hamilton Sara Robin Hardy Paula A. McFarland Mary A. Pascoe Sandra L. Stever

Gloria L. Watkins

Office of the Deputy County Executive for Human Services:

Richard A. Wilhelm

PRODUCTION ASSISTANCE

Lilian V. Abeni Laurie Capps Ellen L. Fox Jeanne R. Koeberlein Mary C. Murphy Harry Rado Nicole E. Yeatman

CONSULTANT CREDITS

Conflict Clinic, Inc. Peat, Marwick, & Main Rivkin Associates Tischler & Associates, Inc.

The Comprehensive Plan

The Policy Plan

Goals for Fairfax County establish community aspirations



Countywide Planning Objectives and Policies Provide general guidance for the implementation of the Goals for the following functional areas:

Land Use Environment Parks and Recreation Transportation Human Services

Housing Public Facilities Heritage Resources



Area Plans

Text and Map containing more detailed planning guidance for:

Planning Areas



Planning Districts



Community Planning Sectors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE	
Goals for Fairfax County	1
INTRODUCTION	
Overview of the Comprehensive Plan: Purpose, Scope and Legal Authority	5
Fairfax County in Context	9
•	
	17
Implementation/Plan Monitoring/Community Participation	20
COUNTYWIDE PLANNING OBJECTIVES	
Introduction to Functional Area Sections	25
Land Use	27
APPENDICES:	
1. Guidelines for Multifamily Residential Development	37
2. Locational Guidelines for Shopping Centers	39
3. Locational Guidelines for Child Care Facilities	11
4. Guidelines for Cluster Development	12
5. Guidelines for Drive-thru Windows and other Drive-thru Facilities	13
6. Guidelines for Interim Improvements of Commercial Establishments	14
7. Guidelines for Clustering of Automobile-Oriented Commerical Uses	15
8. Guidelines for Neighborhood Redevelopment	16
9. Criteria for Assignment of Appropriate Development Density/Intensity	17
10. Guidelines for Mobile Home Retention	50
Transportation	51
1. Functional Classification	55
2. Roadway Right-of-Way Requirements	74

Housing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Enviro	nment .	•				•	•					•			•			•		83
Herita	ge Resources		•						•	•		•	•		•	•	•		•	95
Public	Facilities	•		•	•			•		•	•	•	•			•	•	•		101
Humai	a Services			•	•			•		•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	139
Parks a	and Recreation	ì				•		•			•	•	٠	•	•		•			159
AP	PENDICES:																			
1.	Parks Classifica	tion	Sys	tem		•	•		•	•	•		•			•				166
2.	Standards and C	Criter	ia fo	or Es	tabl	ishm	ent	of Pa	rks :	and l	Recr	eatic	n Fa	cilit	ies			•	•	173
SSAR	Y	٠			٠	,	٠		•	•	•								•	175
	Public Humas Parks a APl 1.	Heritage Resources Public Facilities Human Services Parks and Recreation APPENDICES: 1. Parks Classificates 2. Standards and Comments	Heritage Resources Public Facilities Human Services Parks and Recreation APPENDICES: 1. Parks Classification 2. Standards and Criter	Heritage Resources Public Facilities Human Services Parks and Recreation APPENDICES: 1. Parks Classification Systems 2. Standards and Criteria for	Heritage Resources Public Facilities Human Services Parks and Recreation APPENDICES: 1. Parks Classification System 2. Standards and Criteria for Establishment of Parks	Heritage Resources Public Facilities Human Services Parks and Recreation APPENDICES: 1. Parks Classification System 2. Standards and Criteria for Establishment of Parks and Recreation Facilities	Heritage Resources Public Facilities Human Services Parks and Recreation APPENDICES: 1. Parks Classification System 2. Standards and Criteria for Establishment of Parks and Recreation Facilities	Heritage Resources Public Facilities Human Services Parks and Recreation APPENDICES: 1. Parks Classification System 2. Standards and Criteria for Establishment of Parks and Recreation Facilities	Heritage Resources	Heritage Resources										

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NUMBER	TITLE	PAGE
1	Planning Areas and Districts	. 8
2	The Metropolitan Washington Area	. 10
3	Population and Employment Growth: Fairfax County and the Region (1970-2010)	. 12
4	Transportation Plan Map	. 53
5	Countywide Trails Map	. 54
6	Equestrian/Hiking Trail System Component of the Countywide Trails Map	. 55
7	Roadway System Functional Classification	. 68
8	Formation of Ozone	. 85
9	Example of Movement of Groundwater Contaminants	. 88
10	Effect of Acoustic Barrier	. 89
11	A Typical Environmental Quality Corridor	. 92
12	Public Libraries	. 111
13	Police Facilities	. 115
14	Fire and Rescue Stations: Five Minute Travel Response Time Coverage	. 117
15	Water Supply Facilities	. 125
16	Approved Sanitary Sewer Area and Waste Water Treatment Plants .	. 127
17	Solid Waste Facilities	. 130
18	Equipment Management Facilities	. 133
19	Electrical Supply Facilities	. 135
20	Countywide and Regional Parks	. 161

Fairfax County Policy Plan, adopted August 6, 1990 - Cover and Front Matter